## Council Work Session February 20, 2024

Meeting called to order by Mayor Harley at 5:00pm.

Invocation given by Councilman Wright. Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilman Evans. Welcome extended to all by Mayor Harley.

Present were Mayor John R. Harley, Councilman Robert D. Bird, Jr., Councilman Justin Wright, Councilman J. Micheal Evans, Councilman Edward Armijo and City Attorney Rebecca Tydings.

Public Comments

None

## Old Business

<u>Planning Retreat</u>: Councilman Armijo stated Middle Georgia Regional Commission, Executive Director, Laura Mathis, will help facilitate the planning retreat, March 28, 2024. Questions will be asked of Council and Department Heads, via email. Please take time to respond.

## New Business

<u>Approval- FY 2025 Budget Calendar and Appoint Budget Sub-Committee</u>: Councilman Bird/City Accountant Harrison. Councilman Evans and Councilman Bird volunteer to serve on the budget committee. CH provided a copy of the budget calendar today starts the budget process. Motion made by Councilman Bird to approve calendar and budget members subcommittee; seconded by Councilman Armijo. Motion carried.

<u>Approval- Resolution 1<sup>st</sup> Budget Amendment FY 2024</u>: Councilman Bird/City Accountant Harrison provided a copy of the budget resolution amendment for review and consideration; (3) changes are detailed in the packet. Motion made by Councilman Bird to adopt resolution as written; seconded by Councilman Evans. Motion carried. See Resolution 2024-1.

<u>Home Based Business: Kenneth A Bryant-205 Pembroke Point</u>: Councilman Bird made motion to approve; seconded by Councilman Wright. Motion carried.

Comments from Council

Post 4 Councilman Armijo, no comments.

Post <u>3</u> Councilman Evans, no comments.

Post 2 Councilman Wright, no comments.

<u>Post 1 Councilman Bird</u>, reminder food truck Friday March 1<sup>st</sup>, encouraged everyone to come out and enjoy.

Mayor Harley, happy with everything going on and looking forward to retreat.

Mayor Harley adjourned meeting at 5:10 pm.

Mayor John R. Harley

Attest by City Clerk Krista Bedingfield

Date